

No. 21-1405

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESTER J. SMITH, PETITIONER,

*v.*

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JESSE M. MENTZ  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*777 S. Figueroa St.  
44th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 243-4000*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN A. MIRSKI  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. RLUIPA Requires The Thoroughgoing Application of the Traditional “Strict Scrutiny” Test .....	5
A. The Elements of the “Strict Scrutiny” Test .....	5
B. The RLUIPA Statutory Test and “Strict Scrutiny” Are One and the Same .....	7
II. The Court Below Erred Because It Failed to Apply an Appropriate “Least Restrictive Means” Analysis.....	10
A. Preliminary Elements.....	10
B. The Georgia Department of Corrections Has Not Met Its Burden of Demonstrating that Available Less Restrictive Alternatives Are Inadequate .....	12
C. The Court Below Erred in Applying a Standard that Did Not Even Approximate “Strict Scrutiny” .....	14
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	5
<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776.....	9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	10
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	15
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) .....	5
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	2, 5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	4, 11
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Gladson v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 551 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 796 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 15
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	6
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) .....	2, 3, 4, 11, 16
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	5, 11
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	15

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c).....	11
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
146 Cong. Rec. 16699 (2000).....	1, 5, 8
146 Cong. Rec. 16702 (2000).....	7
146 Cong. Rec. 19123 (2000).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
D. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> ,	
66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2005) .....	14
